503915419 07/14/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT3962071 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROW 44, INC.	07/14/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GLOBAL EAGLE ENTERTAINMENT, INC.		
Street Address:	4553 GLENCOE AVE. SUITE 200		
City:	MARINA DEL REY		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	90292		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7068235
Patent Number:	7350753
Patent Number:	7388551

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (805)230-1355

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8052301350

Email: nabeloe@socalip.com

Correspondent Name: SOCAL IP LAW GROUP LLP Address Line 1: 310 N. WESTLAKE BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 120

Address Line 4: WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CALIFORNIA 91362

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: G207.G10341

NAME OF SUBMITTER: NICOLE M. ABELOE
SIGNATURE: /Nicole M. Abeloe/

DATE SIGNED: 07/14/2016

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment from Row 44 to GEE signed 7-14-2016#page1.tif

PATENT 503915419 REEL: 039158 FRAME: 0871

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Row 44, Inc., a Delaware Corporation ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Global Eagle Entertainment Inc., a Delaware Corporation ("Assignee") all right, title, and interest in and to the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

(a) the patents and patent applications listed in the table below (the "Patents");

Patent	Country	Grant Date	Title of Patent and First Named Inventor
7,068,235	US	06/27/2006	ANTENNA SYSTEM
7,350,753	US	04/01/2008	RF SHIELDING FOR AIRCRAFT WINDOWS
7,388,551	US	06/17/2008	ANTENNA SYSTEM

- (b) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, the Patents and/or the rights described in (c), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for (i) damages, (ii) injunctive relief, and (iii) any other remedies of any kind, for past, current and future infringement; and
- (c) all rights to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of the Patents and/or any of the foregoing.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patents in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at Marina del Rey, CA on July 14, 2016.

Assignor:

Row 44, Inc.

Alla France

DoonSigned by:

Michael Zemetra

Chief Financial Officer

Assignee:

Global Eagle Entertainment

Inc.

Stephen Chú

Vice President & Assistant

General Counsel

PATENT REEL: 039158 FRAME: 0872

RECORDED: 07/14/2016